reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

— 6 —

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS IMMEDIATELY
PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

Set out below is the fund raising activity conducted by the Company in the past twelve months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Date of
announcement Description Net proceeds

Proposed use of
proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds

7 December 2009 the placing of up to
200,000,000 new Shares,
in one or more tranches,
on a fully underwritten
basis, at HK$0.30 per
Share

Approximately
HK$59 million

Future investments
and general
working capital of
the Group

The proceeds
has been
used for the
repayment of
the outstanding
borrowings of
the Company
as disclosed in
the Company’s
announcement
dated 13 April
2010.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE Company

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) upon completion of the Placing (assuming the 84,000,000 Placing Shares are placed in full):

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon completion of
the Placing

Shares
Approximately

% Shares
Approximately

%

Galaxy Asset Management (H.K.) Limited 56,730,000 13.51 56,730,000 11.25
UBS AG 56,730,000 13.51 56,730,000 11.25
Mr. Lai Hok Lim (Note 1) 3,348,000 0.80 3,348,000 0.66

Public:
Existing public Shareholders 303,241,726 72.18 303,241,726 60.17
Placees (Note 2) — — 84,000,000 16.67

Total 420,049,726 100.00 504,049,726 100.00

— 7 —

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Lai Hok Lim is the executive Director.

2.	 Some Placees may be the existing Shareholders (holding less than 5% of the existing issued share
capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement). The existing holdings of such Placees, if
any, are included under “Existing public Shareholders”. Pursuant to the Placing Agreement, none of the
Placees will be become a substantial Shareholder (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) immediately
after completion of the Placing.

WARNING OF THE RISK OF DEALINGS IN THE SHARES

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the Placing is subject to the satisfaction